

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State
of California,**

Petitioner,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF SUTTER,**

Respondent,

**JAMES GALLAGHER and KEVIN
KILEY,**

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No.

[Related to Case
No. C092070]

Sutter County Superior Court, Case No. CVCS20-0912
Honorable Sarah Heckman (Civil: (530) 822-3304)

**PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY
WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR
CERTIORARI; APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY STAY; MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

**IMMEDIATE STAY REQUESTED –
NOVEMBER 13, 2020 STATEMENT OF
DECISION; STAY DENIED BY THE
TRIAL COURT ON NOVEMBER 13, 2020**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
BENJAMIN M. GLICKMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General
JAY C. RUSSELL
Deputy Attorney General

*JOHN W. KILLEEN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 258395
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6045
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: John.Killeen@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Petitioner Governor
Gavin Newsom*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Parties	2
Introduction.....	14
Petition for Writ of Mandate	19
Jurisdiction.....	19
Authenticity of Exhibits	19
Parties	19
Relevant Factual and Procedural History.....	20
I. The COVID-19 Pandemic	20
II. California’s Efforts to Protect the November 2020 Election from the Effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic	21
A. Executive Order N-64-20.....	21
B. Executive Order N-67-20.....	23
C. AB 860 and SB 423	26
D. Governor Newsom Formally Rescinded Executive Orders N-64-20 and N-67-20	28
III. This Lawsuit	29
A. Real Parties’ Complaint.....	29
B. Real Parties’ Demand for Relief and Application for Temporary Restraining Order.....	29
C. Pre-Trial Proceedings	31
D. The Trial And Post-Trial Proceedings	32
Issues Presented	35
Appeal is an Inadequate Remedy	37
Beneficial Interest	38
Application for an Immediate Stay.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Prayer for Relief.....	38
Memorandum of Points and Authorities.....	40
I. Standard of Review.....	41
II. Argument.....	41
A. The Trial Court Erred by Not Dismissing the Case as Moot.....	41
1. Real Parties’ Challenge to Executive Order N-67-20 Is Moot Because Legislation Has Superseded the Order.....	42
2. Real Parties’ Challenge to Executive Order N-67-20 Is Also Moot Because the Election It Concerned Has Taken Place.....	45
3. The Existence of Other, Unspecified Executive Orders Does Not Make This Challenge to Executive Order N-67-20 Justiciable, or Justify the Trial Court’s Overbroad Relief.....	46
4. No Exception to Mootness Applied	48
B. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that Executive Order N-67-20 Was Unlawful.....	50
1. Executive Order N-67-20 Was Authorized by the Emergency Services Act.....	51
a. Executive Order N-67-20 Is Supported by the Plain Text of the Emergency Services Act.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Executive Order N-67-20 Is Consistent with Historical Practice Accepted Without Objection by the Legislature	55
c. The Trial Court’s Contrary Interpretation Conflicts With the Statute’s Plain Language, Undermines Its Purpose, and Threatens Enormous Practical Harm.....	58
C. The Governor’s Interpretation of the Emergency Services Act Does Not Violate Separation-of-Powers Principles	64
D. The Trial Court Erred by Excluding Items from Evidence	68
III. Conclusion	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 780	52
<i>Assn. of Irrigated Residents</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 1202	50
<i>Beshear v. Acree</i> (Ky. Nov. 12, 2020) 2020-SC-0313-OA.....	67, 68
<i>Bldg. a Better Redondo, Inc. v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 852	48
<i>Brown v. Chiang</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1203	43
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 778	38
<i>Cal. Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 802	20
<i>Cal. Teachers’ Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Hilmar Unified School Dist.</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 183	41
<i>Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 878	54
<i>Center for Community Action & Environmental Justice v. City of Moreno Valley</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 689	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Condon-Johnson & Associates, Inc. v. Sacramento Municipal Utility Dist.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1384	41
<i>County of Glenn v. Foley</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 393	41
<i>East Bay Mun. Utility Dist. v. Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1113	43
<i>Eye Dog Foundation v. State Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 536	49, 50
<i>Field v. Bowen</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 346	52
<i>Friends of Bay Meadows v. City of San Mateo</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1175	50
<i>Hillsboro Properties v. City of Rohnert Park</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 379	43
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329	47
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 779	43
<i>Kaufman & Broad Communities, Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26	71
<i>Macias v. State</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4th 844	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Marine Forests Soc’y v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1.....	47, 64
<i>Massingill v. Dep’t of Food & Agric.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 498.....	54
<i>Newsom v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 1093.....	passim
<i>Obrien v. Jones</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 40.....	64
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486.....	37
<i>People ex rel Reisig v. Acuna</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1.....	41
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858.....	64
<i>Republican National Committee v. Newsom</i> (E.D. Cal. June 25, 2020) Case No. 2:20-cv-01055- MCE-CKD	42
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1260.....	59
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1613.....	20
<i>Santa Monica Baykeeper v. City of Malibu</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1538.....	49
<i>Save Our Heritage Org. v. City of San Diego</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 656.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm.</i> (1984) 38 Cal.3d 64	43
<i>Stanley v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 164.....	60
<i>Stonehouse Homes LLC v. Sierra Madre</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 531	49
<i>TransparentGov Novato v. City of Novato</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 140	45
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Gillespie</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 82	70
<i>United Auburn Indian Cmty. of Auburn Rancheria v. Newsom</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 538.....	47
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	65, 67
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	64
 STATUTES	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 170.6.....	31
§ 1085.....	19
Elections Code	
§ 14212.....	56
Evidence Code	
§ 1280.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Government Code	
§ 8550.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8567.....	17, 24, 53, 54
§ 8567, subd. (a)	20, 53, 67
§ 8571.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8627.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8629.....	21, 67
§ 8657.....	54
 Health and Safety Code	
§ 120140.....	61
 Revenue and Taxation Code	
§ 20622.....	56
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
 California Constitution	
Article 3, § 3	36
Article V, § 1.....	65
Article VI, § 10	19
 COURT RULES	
 California Rules of Court	
Rule 3.1590(c)(4)	34, 35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
60 Cal. Op. Att’y Gen. 99 (1977) 1977 WL 24861	60
California Assembly Bill 860.....	26, 45
California Senate Bill 423	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Executive Orders of the Governor of California	
N-29-20, ¶ 3 (March 17, 2020).....	62
N-64-20	<i>passim</i>
N-67-20	<i>passim</i>
S-19-09.....	56
Gardner, Lee, Willis, & Glionna, <i>In Georgia, Primary Day Snarled by Long Lines, Problems With Voting Machines – a Potential Preview of November</i> , Wash. Post. (June 9, 2020)	21
https://sd34.senate.ca.gov/sites/sd34.senate.ca.gov/files/elections_chairs_letter_to_gov_re_nov_2020_election_signed_final_may6.pdf [last accessed November 12, 2020]	22, 69
https://sd34.senate.ca.gov/sites/sd34.senate.ca.gov/files/elections_chairs_letter_to_gov_re_nov_2020_election_signed_final_may6.pdf [last accessed November 13, 2020]	69
https://twitter.com/KevinKileyCA/status/1324458841799499776 (last accessed November 11, 2020)	37
https://twitter.com/KevinKileyCA/status/1324458841799499776 (last accessed November 12, 2020)	16
https://twitter.com/KevinKileyCA/status/1325953434042867713 (last accessed November 11, 2020)	38
https://twitter.com/KevinKileyCA/status/1325953434042867713 (last accessed November 12, 2020)	16
Viebeck, Gardner, Simmons, & Larson, <i>Long Lines, Anger and Fear of Infections: Wisconsin Proceeds With Elections Under Court Order</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 7, 2020).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
W. Wegner et al., California Practice Guide: Civil Trials and Evidence ¶ 8:116 (The Rutter Group Oct. 202 update)	70
